C ommit tee Ag en da

AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH
Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee South, which
will be held at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021
at 7.00 pm.
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services
Officer

J Leither, Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:
Councillors J Share-Bernia (Chairman), K Williamson (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, D Barlow,
P Bhanot, R Brookes, S Heap, R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, H Kauffman, A Lion,
L Mead, S Murray, S Neville, C Nweke, M Owen, A Patel, C P Pond, C C Pond, S Rackham,
K Rizvi, C Roberts, D Sunger and D Wixley

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed. The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by
third parties with the Chairman’s permission.
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not
wish to have their image captured they should speak to the webcasting officer or
otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting.
If you have any queries regarding this,
Communications Manager on 01992 564039.

1

please

contact

the

Corporate

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

1.

Wednesday, 3 November 2021

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
1.
This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate
their microphones before speaking.
2.

The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such
third parties).
If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will
become part of the broadcast.
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this
you should move to the upper public gallery.”
2.

ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING
SUB-COMMITTEES (Pages 5 - 8)
General advice to people attending the meeting is attached.

3.

MINUTES (Pages 9 - 14)
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 6 October
2021.

4.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

6.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

7.

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE
(OCTOBER 2021)
This briefing note, dated October 2021, has been produced by the Planning Policy
team to ensure that a consistent approach is taken to the provision of planning policy
advice for the District, particularly in relation to the Epping Forest District Local Plan
Submission Version ("LPSV"), which was published on 18 December 2017 and the
Main Modifications to the LPSV published for consultation between 15 July and 23
September 2021. The primary purpose of this note is to inform the development
management process and to assist Development Management officers, Councillors,
applicants, and planning agents. Other Council officers involved in the development
management process may also find the note helpful (e.g., Housing, Contaminated
Land, Landscaping etc).
2

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

Wednesday, 3 November 2021

The Planning Policy Briefing Note (October 2021) is available at:
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-PolicyBriefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf
8.

SITE VISITS
To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application.

9.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2769/18 93 MANOR ROAD, CHIGWELL IG7 5PN
(Pages 15 - 26)
To consider the attached report for an outline application with all matters reserved:
erection of three detached dwellings (existing dwelling to be removed) - Revised
application to EPF/2669/17.

10.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0975/19 11 CROSSFIELDS, LOUGHTON IG10
3PY (Pages 27 - 36)
To consider the attached report for the erection of a single storey rear extension and
erection of a new attached dwelling, following demolition of existing garage.

11.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1880/19 PARKING AREA AT SOUTHERN END
OF CUL-DE-SAC, THATCHERS CLOSE, LOUGHTON IG10 3SP (Pages 37 - 48)
To consider the attached report for the erection of one 2 storey affordable home with
2 parking spaces.

12.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2056/19 142 BUCKHURST WAY, BUCKHURST
HILL IG9 6HP (Pages 49 - 58)
To consider the attached report on the demolition of bungalow and construction of a
two storey building of four luxury flats with room in the roof.

13.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1972/21 4 ELY PLACE, CHIGWELL IG8 8AG
(Pages 59 - 66)
To consider the attached report for a proposed first floor side extension, repositioning
of front entrance door, front porch and canopy and first floor landing window. (Revised
application to EPF/1386/21).

14.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Gove
[...]
e Sub-Committee wish, for any reason, to refer the application to the District
Development Management Committee for decision by resolution.

Further Information
Further information can be obtained from Democratic Services.

Page 6

Revised VM (August 2021)

Area Planning Sub-Committee South 2021-22
Members of the Committee and Wards Represented:

Chairman
Cllr Share-Bernia
Buckhurst Hill
West

Vice Chairman
Cllr Williamson
Buckhurst Hill
West

Cllr Heap
Buckhurst East

Cllr Neville
Buckhurst Hill
East

Cllr Patel
Buckhurst Hill
West

Cllr Bhanot
Chigwell Row

Cllr Rizvi
Chigwell Village

Cllr Sunger
Chigwell Village

Cllr Barlow
Grange Hill

Cllr Lion
Grange Hill

Cllr Rackham
Grange Hill

Cllr Nweke
Loughton
Alderton

Cllr Roberts
Loughton
Alderton

Cllr Owen
Loughton
Broadway

Cllr C C Pond
Loughton
Broadway

Cllr Mead
Loughton
Fairmead

Cllr Wixley
Loughton
Fairmead

Cllr Baldwin
Loughton Forest

Cllr Jogia
Loughton Forest

Cllr Brookes
Loughton Roding

Cllr Murray
Loughton Roding

Cllr B Jennings
Loughton St
John’s

Cllr C P Pond
Loughton St
John’s

Cllr J Jennings
Loughton St
Mary’s

Cllr Kauffman
Loughton St
Mary’s

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES
Committee:

Area Planning
South

Sub-Committee

Date:

6 October 2021

Place:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices,
High Street, Epping

Time:

7.00 - 9.20 pm

Members
Present:

J Share-Bernia (Chairman), R Baldwin, D Barlow, P Bhanot, R Brookes,
S Heap, R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, H Kauffman, L Mead, S Murray,
M Owen, A Patel, C P Pond, C C Pond, S Rackham, K Rizvi, D Sunger and
D Wixley

Other
Councillors:
Apologies:

K Williamson, A Lion, S Neville and C Roberts

Officers
Present:

G Courtney (Planning Applications and Appeals Manager (Development
Management)), A Marx (Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)),
C Ahmet (Planning Officer), Francisca Muonweokwu-Egbunike (Housing
Enabling Officer), J Shutt (Senior Housing Development Officer), K Shah
(Senior Urban Design Officer), N Cole (Corporate Communications Officer),
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), L Kirman (Democratic Services
Officer), R Perrin (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), A Jones (BPS
Surveyors) and Thompson (BPS Surveyors)

39.

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the
webcasting of its meetings.

40.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 8 September 2021 be taken
as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the
addition of apologies for Councillor Sunger.

41.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
a) Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D Wixley
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of
having a family plot at Chigwell Cemetery, the Councillor determined that he would
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon:


EPF/1182/18 Land West of Froghall Lane, Chigwell, Essex

Page 9

1

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

6 October 2021

b) Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D Sunger
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of
having spoken to the Planning Officer regarding the application, the Councillor
determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the
application and voting thereon:


EPF/2868/20 177 High Road, Chigwell

c) Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor K Rizvi declared
an interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue leaving near the application,
the Councillor determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration
of the application and voting thereon:


EPF/2868/20 177 High Road, Chigwell

d) Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillors S Heap and H
Kauffman declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by
virtue of having corresponded with the applicant, the Councillors determined that they
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application thereon:

42.

EPF/2243/21 46 Russell Road, Buckhurst Hill

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the SubCommittee.

43.

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version Planning
Policy Briefing note had been updated and was available at:
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-BriefingNote-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf

44.

SITE VISITS
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee.

45.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1182/18 LAND WEST OF FROGHALL LANE,
CHIGWELL, ESSEX

APPLICATION No:

EPF/1182/18

SITE ADDRESS:

Land west of Froghall Lane
Chigwell
Essex

PARISH:

Chigwell

WARD:

Grange Hill

DESCRIPTION OF

Hybrid application requesting full planning permission for

Page 10

2

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

6 October 2021

PROPOSAL:

an assisted living development comprising of apartments
and integrated communal and support facilities;
landscaped residents' gardens; staff areas; refuse
storage; construction of a new site access; a sustainable
urban drainage system; a new sub-station and
associated infrastructure and services, and outline
planning permission for a 0.45 hectare extension of the
cemetery. ***
AMENDMENT: THE ABOVEMENTIONED
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS HAVE BEEN REVISED
INVOVLING THE REDUCTION IN PROPOSED
RESIDENTS CAR PARKING. THE PROPOSALS
REDUCE RESIDENTS PARKING PROVISION FROM
105 SPACES TO 66 SPACES. A FURTHER 19
ADDITIONAL SPACES ARE PROPOSED FOR STAFF
AND VISITOR USE RESULTING IN A TOTAL PARKING
PROVISION OF 85 SPACES. ***

DECISION:

Deferred

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this c
[...]
al Plan Submission Version (2017), and the
guidance contained within the NPPF.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1306/21 7 BROOKLYN AVENUE, LOUGHTON
IG10 1BL
APPLICATION No:

EPF/1306/21

SITE ADDRESS:

7 Brooklyn Avenue
Loughton
IG10 1BL

PARISH:

Loughton

WARD:

Loughton St Marys

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Proposed detached 3 bedroom dwelling in an existing
side garden.

DECISION:

Refused

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=652278

REASONS
1

The Council cannot be certain beyond reasonable scientific doubt
that the proposed development either alone or in combination with
other developments within the district will not adversely affect the
integrity of the Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation and
there are no alternative solutions or imperative reasons of
overriding public interest why the proposed development should be
permitted. Also, in the absence of an appropriate legal agreement to
mitigate such adverse impacts, the proposed development is
therefore contrary to Policies DM2 & DM22 of the Local Plan
Submission Version 2017, Paragraph 180 of the NPPF 2021, and

Page 12

4

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

6 October 2021

the requirements of the Habitats Regulations 2017.

48.

2

The proposal will appear as a cramped form of development and
will also result in the loss of importance green infrastructure to the
detriment of the established character and appearance of the
locality, contrary to Policies CP2, CP7 & DBE1 of the adopted Local
Plan 1998 & 2006, Policy DM9 of the Local Plan Submission
Version 2017, and the NPPF 2021.

3

The proposed development would result in the loss of on-street
parking provision to the detriment of highway safety, contrary to
Polices ST4 & ST6 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, Policy
T1 of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF 2021

PLANNING APPLICAT
[...]
ring
construction works shall be installed and utilised to clean vehicles
immediately before leaving the site. Any mud or other material deposited on
nearby roads as a result of the development shall be removed.

6

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any other order
revoking and re-enacting that order) no development permitted by virtue of
Classes A, B, C & E of Part 1 to schedule 2 shall be undertaken without the
prior written agreement of the Local Planning Authority.

7

Access to the flat roof over the ground floor extension hereby approved shall
be for maintenance or emergency purposes only and the flat roof shall not
be used as a seating area, roof garden, terrace, patio or similar amenity
area.

CHAIRMAN

Page 14

6

Agenda Item 9

Epping Forest District Council

123

RH

FW

RH
FF

FF

FF

El Sub Sta

RH

Regency Apartments
GP

R
NO
MA

Montpellier
House
6 to 10
1 to 20

EFDC

AD
RO

68.0m

Sherrell House

120

1 to 5

414

112

108

70.1m
105

LB

Manor
Court

Posts

281

1 to 4
101

70.1m

8m
95
87
85

83

271

259

AD
E RO
IEC
CEP
FEN

257

RIVE
KEN D
BRAC
1

13

14
11

IES
BER
UB
SHR
THE

EFDC
22

60

18

12

Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. ©
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No:
100018534

Application Number:

EPF/2769/18

Site Name:

93 Manor Road
Chigwell IG7 5PN
1:1250

Scale of Plot:

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Page 15

255

6

Report Item No: 9
APPLICATION No:

EPF/2769/18

SITE ADDRESS:

93 Manor Road
Chigwell
Essex
IG7 5PN

PARISH:

Chigwell

WARD:

Grange Hill

APPLICANT:

Mr Brian Dalziel

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Outline application with all matters reserved: erection of three
detached dwellings (existing dwelling to be removed) - Revised
application to EPF/2669/17.

RECOMMENDED
DECISION:

Grant Permission (Subj
[...]
67

31

17

33.2m
NE
PDE
DEE

25

22

AD
RO

LB

35

TCB

21
DS
EL

43

I
SF

20

40

OS
CR

12

30.5m

11

4

15

45

49

13

14

51
55

2
AD
RO

59
63
61
65

7

1

31
35
41

39
43

45
49
47

51

1

37

53
57

2

26

29
33

RS
UE
EQ
CH

23
27

10

24

53
36

46
50

40
44

65

48
52

54

75

EFDC

81
El Sub Sta

km P 16.4

91
97
93

22

Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. ©
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No:
100018534

Application Number:

EPF/0975/19

Site Name:

11 Crossfields
Loughton IG10 3PY
1:1250

Scale of Plot:

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Page 27

Report Item No: 10
APPLICATION No:

EPF/0975/19

SITE ADDRESS:

11 Crossfields
Loughton
Essex
IG10 3PY

PARISH:

Loughton

WARD:

Loughton Alderton

APPLICANT:

Mr Oleg Kovalenko

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Erection of a single storey rear extension and erection of a new
attached dwelling, following demolition of existing garage.

RECOMMENDED
DECISION:

Grant Permission (Subject to Legal Agreement)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=622881

CONDITIONS
1

The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2

The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in accordance with the
approved drawings numbers: EX1.1, EX1.2, EX2.1, AP1.1, AP1.2, AP1.3, AP2.1,
AP2.2, AP2.3, and AP2.4.

3

Prior to preliminary ground works taking place, details of surface water disposal for
the proposed new dwelling shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance with
such agreed details.

4

Prior to any above groundworks, a strategy to facilitate super-fast broadband f
[...]
the application proposal would not have an adverse impact on the integrity
of the EFSAC subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 planning obligation and the
imposition of relevant planning conditions.
Conclusion
For the reasons set out above having regard to the matters raised, it is recommended that
conditional planning permission be granted subject to a s106 legal agreement for mitigation
measures towards the EFSAC including monitoring fees.

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:
Planning Application Case Officer: Muhammad Rahman
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564415
or if no direct contact can be made please email: contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page 35

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11

Epping Forest District Council

123

M
A
H
G
IN
LD
O
G

23

62

21

1

41

60

18

88

83

28

50

EFDC
29

38

13

76

77

TH
AT
CH
ER
S

10

26

CLOS
E

1

20
24

9a

17

18
22

66

12
16
7

10
14

8

T rinity Church
5

2

55
1

1

54

19

MANN
OCK
DRIV
E

5

7

2

41

HA
NS
ON

42

CL
OS
E

10

14

15

21

N
SO
AN
H

9

E
IV
DR

O utflow

31

EFDC

24

19

29

33
34

EY
RN
BU

58

E
IV
DR

Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Application Number:

EPF/1880/19

Site Name:

Parking area at southern end of culde-sac Thatchers Close
Loughton IG10 3SP
1:1250

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. ©
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No:
100018534

Scale of Plot:
Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Page 37

Report Item No: 11
APPLICATION No:

EPF/1880/19

SITE ADDRESS:

Parking area at southern end of cul-de-sac
Thatchers Close
Loughton
Essex
IG10 3SP

PARISH:

Loughton

WARD:

Loughton Fairmead

APPLICANT:

Mr John Hayes

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:
RECOMMENDED
DECISION:

Erection of one 2 storey affordable home with 2 parking spaces.
G
[...]
27.4m

EFDC
7

118

YC
LO
SE

1

73

HO
LL

23

76

29

85

130

25.6m

26

14

90

95

2

142

11

Parsonage

15
75

1

St Elisabeth's
Church

23.2m

10
7

148

El Sub Sta

80

6 to

23

1 to
5
124

162

t
our
le C
uck
eys
n
o
H

90
to

160
to
162

to
126

172

Monkham's Inn
(PH)

164

EFDC
El S

Roding Valley

ub S

ta

Hall
184

172

24.4m

to
174

WA
LN
UT
WA
Y

106

CHE
STN
UT A
VEN
UE

Epping Forest District Council

123

176

Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. ©
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No:
100018534

Application Number:

EPF/2056/19

Site Name:

142 Buckhurst Way
Buckhurst Hill IG9 6HP
1:1250

Scale of Plot:

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Page 49

Report Item No: 12
APPLICATION No:

EPF/2056/19

SITE ADDRESS:

142 Buckhurst Way
Buckhurst Hill
Essex
IG9 6HP

PARISH:

Buckhurst Hill

WARD:

Buckhurst Hill East

APPLICANT:

Mr Balwinder Chahal

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Demolition of bungalow and construction of a two storey building of
four luxury flats with room in the roof.

RECOMMENDED
DECISION:

Grant Permission (Subject to Legal Agreement)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=627575

CONDITIONS
1

The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2

The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in accordance with the
approved drawings nos: 19_7_001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A and 006

3

Prior to any above ground works, documentary and photographic details of the type
and colours of the external finishes of the development have been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be
carried out in accordance with the a
[...]
ion should be approved.

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following
contact details by 2pm on the Monday preceding the meeting at the latest:
Planning Application Case Officer: Ian Ansell
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564481
or if no direct contact can be made please email: contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page 58

Agenda Item 13

Epping Forest District Council

123

EFDC
6

39
1

EFDC

42
Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. ©
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No:
100018534

Application Number:

EPF/1972/21

Site Name:

4 Ely Place Chigwell
IG8 8AG
1:500

Scale of Plot:

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Page 59

35

Y
EL

E
C
A
L
P

Report Item No: 13
APPLICATION No:

EPF/1972/21

SITE ADDRESS:

4 Ely Place
Chigwell
IG8 8AG

PARISH:

Chigwell

WARD:

Chigwell Village

APPLICANT:

Dr Mohhmad Islam

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Proposed first floor side extension, repositioning of front entrance
door, front porch and canopy and first floor landing window.
(Revised application to EPF/1386/21).

RECOMMENDED
DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=655074

CONDITIONS
1

The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly in
accordance with the following approved plans:
Location and Site Plan
Drawing No. 1 Rev A - Proposed Floor Plans and Sections
Drawing No. 2 - Existing Floor Plans and Existing and Proposed Side and Rear
Elevations
Drawing No. 3 Rev A - Existing and Proposed Front Elevations
Arboricultural Impact Assessment, July 202

Minutes of the meeting

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES
Committee:

Area Planning
South

Place:

Council Chamber - Civic Offices

Members
Present:

K Williamson (Chairman), R Brookes, R Jennings, J Jennings, H Kauffman,
A Lion, S Murray, S Neville, C Nweke, M Owen, A Patel, C P Pond,
C C Pond, S Rackham (Vice-Chairman) and D Wixley

Apologies:

J Share-Bernia, R Baldwin, P Bhanot, S Heap, J Jogia, L Mead, K Rizvi,
C Roberts and D Sunger

Officers
Present:

A Marx (Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)), J Leither
(Democratic Services Officer), G Courtney (Planning Applications and
Appeals Manager (Development Management)), A Hendry (Democratic
Services Officer) and R Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer)

49.

Sub-Committee

Date:

3 November 2021

Time:

7.00 - 8.47 pm

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor K Williamson, acted
as the Chairman for this meeting, and also stated that he would be a voting
chairman.
The Chairman proposed that Councillor S Rackham be appointed Vice-Chairman for
the duration of the meeting.
AGREED:
That Councillor S Rackham be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the duration
of the meeting.

50.

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be
broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the
webcasting of its meetings.

51.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 6 October 2021 be taken as
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

52.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(a)
Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor S Murray
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of
knowing the neighbour who lives at number 13. The Councillor had determined that

1

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

3 November 2021

he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting
thereon:


EPF/0975/19 – 11 Crossfields, Loughton IG10 3PY.

(b)
Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor S Neville
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of
knowing some of the objectors who were objecting to this application. The Councillor
had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the
application and voting thereon:

53.

EPF/2056/19 – 142 Buckhurst Way, Buckhurst Hill IG9 6HP.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the SubCommittee.

54.

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE
(OCTOBER 2021)
It was noted that the briefing note, dated October 2021, had been produced by the
Planning Policy team to ensure that a consistent approach was taken to the provision
of planning policy advice for the District, particularly in relation to the Epping Forest
District Local Plan Submission Version (LPSV), which was published on 18
December 2017 and the Main Modifications to the LPSV published for consultation
between 15 July and 23 September 2021.
The Planning Policy Briefing Note (October 2021) was available at:
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-PolicyBriefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf

55.

SITE VISITS
Councillor K Williamson proposed a site visit for item 13 on the agenda, EPF/1972/21
- 4 Ely Place, Chigwell IG8 8AG, which was seconded by Councillor C C Pond.
AGREED:
That the Sub-Committee agreed in favour of a site visit.

56.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2769/18 93 MANOR ROAD, CHIGWELL IG7 5PN
APPLICATION No:

EPF/2769/18

SITE ADDRESS:

93 Manor Road
Chigwell
Essex
IG7 5PN

PARISH:

Chigwell

2

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

3 November 2021

WARD:

Grange Hill

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Outline application with all matters reserved: erection of
three detached dwellings (Existing dwelling to be
removed) - Revised application to EPF/2669/17.

DECISION:

Refused

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=615913

REFUSED
1. The Council cannot be certain beyond reasonable scientific doubt that the
proposed development either alone or in combination with other
developments within the district will not adversely affect the integrity of the
Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation and there are no alternative
solutions or imperative reasons of overriding public interest why the proposed
development should be permitted. Also, in the absence of an appropriate
legal agreement to mitigate such adverse impacts, the proposed development
is therefore contrary to Policies DM2 & DM22 of the Local Plan Submission
Version 2017, Paragraph 180 of the NPPF 2021, and the requirements of the
Habitats Regulations 2017.
2. The proposed development would appear as an incongruous development
within this back land location. As a consequence, the proposal fails to respect
the character and appearance of the locality, contrary to Polices CP2, CP7 &
DBE1 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, Policy DM9 of the Local Plan
Submission Version 2017, and Paragraphs 126 & 130 of the NPPF 2021
3. The proposed development, by reason of the densification of a single plot
with three dwellings, would result in increased vehicle movements to and from
the site, to the detriment of highway safety, contrary to Policy ST4 of the
adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, Policy T1 of the Local Plan Submission
Version 2017, and the NPPF 2021.
No Way forward.

57.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0975/19 11 CROSSFIELDS, LOUGHTON IG10
3PY
APPLICATION No:

EPF/0975/19

SITE ADDRESS:

11 Crossfields
Loughton
Essex
IG10 3PY

PARISH:

Loughton

WARD:

Loughton Alderton

3

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

3 November 2021

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Erection of a single storey rear extension and erection of
a new attached dwelling, following demolition of existing
garage.

DECISION:

Refused

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=622881

REFUSED
1

The Council cannot be certain beyond reasonable scientific doubt that
the proposed development either alone or in combination with other
developments within the district will not adversely affect the integrity of
the Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation and there are no
alternative solutions or imperative reasons of overriding public interest
why the proposed development should be permitted. Also, in the
absence of an appropriate legal agreement to mitigate such adverse
impacts, the proposed development is therefore contrary to Policies
DM2 & DM22 of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017, Paragraph
180 of the NPPF 2021, and the requirements of the Habitats
Regulations 2017.

2

By reason of the intensification of residential use at the site and
cramped nature of the development, infilling an open aspect in an
otherwise compact street scene, the proposal would have a poor
appearance, harmful to the character and appearance of the locality.
Moreover, it would result an inappropriately intense use of the
application site within the context of a street already experiencing
intense use of on-street parking. The development is therefore likely to
be harmful to the character and visual amenities of the locality and
amount to an undesirable precedent for permitting similarly harmful
development in the surrounding area with the cumulative effect of
exacerbating the harmful consequence of the proposal. Accordingly,
the proposed development is contrary to Policies CP2 (iv), CP7, DBE1,
DBE11 & ST4 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, Policy DM9 & T1
of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF 2021.
No Way forward.

58.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1880/19 PARKING AREA AT SOUTHERN END
OF CUL-DE-SAC, THATCHERS CLOSE, LOUGHTON IG10 3SP
APPLICATION No:

EPF/1880/19

SITE ADDRESS:

Parking area at southern end of cul-de-sac
Thatchers Close
Loughton
Essex
IG10 3SP

4

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

3 November 2021

PARISH:

Loughton

WARD:

Loughton Fairmead

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Erection of one 2 storey affordable home with 2 parking
spaces.

DECISION:

Deferred

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=62687

DEFERRED

59.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2056/19 142 BUCKHURST WAY, BUCKHURST
HILL IG9 6HP
APPLICATION No:

EPF/2056/19

SITE ADDRESS:

142 Buckhurst Way
Buckhurst Hill
Essex
IG9 6HP

PARISH:

Buckhurst Hill

WARD:

Buckhurst Hill East

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Demolition of bungalow and construction of a two storey
building of four luxury flats with room in the roof.

DECISION:

Refused

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=627575

REFUSED
1

The proposed development, by virtue of the increased level of
development proposed represents an over intensive use of a limited
site, demonstrated by the increased scale and bulk of the building
which would be out of character with the scale and pattern of
development in the surrounding area, and the increased activity
including vehicle movements close to a bend in the road. As such the
development would be contrary to policies CP7, DBE2, DBE9 and ST4
of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations, policies T1, T2, DM9 and
DM10 of the Local Plan Submission Version (2017) and the NPPF.

2

The proposed development fails to provide adequate access to the
building for all, and in the absence of lift access to the upper flats, the
development fails to meet sustainable development and lifetime
objectives, contrary to policies CP1, CP6 and CP7 of the adopted Local
5

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

3 November 2021

Plan and Alterations, policies SP1, H1, DM9 and DM10 of the Local
plan Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF.
3

60.

In the absence of a completed Section 106 planning obligation the
proposed development fails to mitigate against the adverse impact that
it will have on the Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation in terms
of recreational pressure and air pollution. Failure to secure such
mitigation is contrary to policies CP1, CP6 and NC1 of the Epping
Forest Local Plan (1998) and Alterations (2006), policies DM 2 and DM
22 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version 2017,
Paragraph 180 of the NPPF, and the requirements of the Habitats
Regulations 2017.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1972/21 4 ELY PLACE, CHIGWELL IG8 8AG
APPLICATION No:

EPF/1972/21

SITE ADDRESS:

4 Ely Place
Chigwell
IG8 8AG

PARISH:

Chigwell

WARD:

Chigwell Village

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Proposed first floor side extension, repositioning of front
entrance door, front porch and canopy and first floor
landing window. (Revised application to EPF/1386/21).

DECISION:

Deferred

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=655074

DEFERRED

CHAIRMAN

6

